

Case No.: 20140188

District Court No. 09-2012-CV-02902

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sterling Development Group Three, LLC,
Sterling Development Group Eight, LLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

James D. Carlson,

Defendant/Appellee.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DISTRICT COURT OF THE EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE STEVEN L. MARQUART PRESIDING

DISTRICT COURT NO. 09-2012-CV-02902

**APPEAL FROM THE MEMORANDUM OPINIONS DATED MARCH 11, 2014 AND
JUNE 25, 2014**

Erik R. Johnson & Associates, Ltd.

/s/ Nancy J. Morris

Nancy J. Morris (ND #04898)

Erik R. Johnson (ND #03901)

Jason T. Loos (ND #06121)

Erik R. Johnson & Associates, Ltd.

505 N. Broadway, Ste. 206

Fargo, ND 58102

Telephone: (701) 280-1901

Email: nmorris@lawfargo.com

ejohnson@lawfargo.com

jloos@lawfargo.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph

I. The Consumer Price Index Calculation Did Not Alter the Lease Terms7

II. The Tenant is Responsible for Cleaning in its Demised Space.....11

III. The Tenant’s Obligation to Pay the Real Estate Taxes Pursuant to the Sterling Eight
Lease Term Did Not Change15

IV. Carlson Actually or Impliedly Consented to Alleged Contract Alterations, if Any18

V. The Trial Court Awarded Costs Not Provided for by Statute.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

Ag Services of America, Inc. v. Midwest Investment Limited, 1998 ND 189, ¶11, 585 N.W. 2d 5711

Doeden v. Stubstad, 2008 ND 165, 755 N.W.2d 859.....1

Estate of Murphy, 554 N.W.2d 432, 436 (N.D. 1996)18

Larson v. Norheim, 2013 ND 60, ¶ 9, 830 N.W.2d 851

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 22-01-15.....1,2,18

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-06.....1

LAW AND ARGUMENT

[1] The issue before this Court is the interpretation of two unambiguous Lease contracts, and two separate and distinct Personal Guarantees of those Leases. “The interpretation of a written contract is a question of law, if the parties' intent can be determined from the language of the writing alone. Whether a written contract is ambiguous is a question of law, which we review independently.” Doeden v. Stubstad, 2008 ND 165, ¶ 14, 755 N.W.2d 859 (citations omitted) (emphasis added). Further, exoneration of a Personal Guaranty is a statutory provision. N.D.C.C. §22-01-15. “The interpretation and application of a statute is a question of law, which is fully reviewable on appeal.” Larson v. Norheim, 2013 ND 60, ¶ 9, 830 N.W.2d 85 (citing Bragg v. Burlington Res. Oil and Gas Co. LP, 2009 ND 33, ¶ 8, 763 N.W.2d 481 (quotations omitted)) (emphasis added). Further, in order to exonerate a guarantor, an alteration of the original obligation must meet the essentials of a contract. Ag Services of America, Inc. v. Midwest Investment Limited, 1998 ND 189, ¶11, 585 N.W. 2d 571 (citing Thurber v. Fisher, 12 P.2d 481, 482 (Cal.App. 1932)).
